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Attn: TCPA      roger@tcpamn.org 
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Rochester, MN 55902 
 

Re: Comments on Pavilion Estates Preliminary Plat 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I write to provide comments for the public record on the Pavilion Estates Preliminary Plat and the 
application scheduled for hearing before the Township Planning Commission on June 14, 2022. 
 
The Preliminary Plat fails to meet legal standards and ordinance requirements. And, numerous variances 
are required based on this noncompliance. The variances are inconsistent with the comprehensive plan. 
The variances are necessitated by proposing 10 lots averaging less than 3.5 acres per lot instead of a 
lesser number, which the landowner caused by the proposed subdivision design, which negates granting 
the variances. Calm Waters, LLC v. Town of Kroschel, A19-0614 (Minn. App. Dec. 16, 2019). The 
Township Planning Commission should recommend denial of the application for the Preliminary Plat.  
 
Where a proposed preliminary plat violates the terms of the appliable ordinance, it is arbitrary as a matter of 
law to grant preliminary approval. National Capital Corp. v. Village of Inver Grove Heights, 222 N.W.2d 
550 (Minn. 1974). A preliminary plat must meet the ordinance standards.  Property Research and 
Development Co. v. City of Eagan, 289 N.W.2d 157 (Minn. 1980). 
 
Variances should not be granted when the landowner creates the need for a variance with a subdivision 
design that fails to comply with the ordinance and comprehensive plan. Calm Waters, LLC v. Town of 
Kroschel, A19-0614 (Minn. App. Dec. 16, 2019). The Board of Adjustment may grant variances if 
enforcement of the ordinance would cause practical difficulties. Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6. Where the 
landowner chooses a design that creates the need for the variance, the proposal fails to meet the practical 
difficulties factor. Moore v. Comm’r of Morrison Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment, 969 N.W.2d 86 (Minn. App. 
2021). 
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A Township may not approve a preliminary plat that violates and fails to meet the minimum subdivision 
standards of both the County and the Township. Township subdivision standards can only be more 
restrictive that those of the County. Minn. Stat. § 394.33, Subd. 1 (2005); Haverhill Township v. Olmsted 
County, 674 N.W.2d. 781, 787 (Minn. App. 2004). 
 
A municipality must take a hard look at the salient issues when reviewing a land us application. In re 
Block, 727 N.W.2d 166, 180 (Minn. App. 2007). 
 
The Township should deny preliminary plat because the variances do not meet practical difficulties as 
they did not meet practical difficulties in Calm Waters, LLC and in Moore v. Comm’r of Morrison Cnty. 
Bd. of Adjustment. As in those cases, the applicant here created the need for variances by the design of 
the project: 
 

• The landowner with the design of the project created the need for variances to the residential lot 
dimensions for size, width, shape and orientation.  

• The landowner with the design of the project created the length of the private road in violation 
of the ordinance and thus does not qualify for a variance.  

• The lack of public space dedication in the design creates the need for a variance from the 
requirement of opens space dedication of 1.5%. Ignoring ordinance standards by substitution 
without a variance is arbitrary. National Capital Corp. v. Village of Inver Grove Heights, 222 
N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 1974). 

 
In addition, the Township should deny preliminary plat because the Project does not meet the more 
restrictive County ordinance standards: 
 

• Section 1205.7 D of the County Subdivision Ordinance requires all subdivisions to include 
public streets that access each lot.  “Every lot shall lie adjacent to a public street, thus providing 
access for fire protection, utilities and other necessary services.” Sec. 1205.7 D. The 10 lots in 
Pavilion Estates are served by a private road easement and are not adjacent to a public street. 
AR1066. This violates the plain language of the County Subdivision Ordinance.  

• Sec. 1205.1 E of the County Subdivision Ordinance requires “streets designed and laid out so as 
to have on end permanently closed shall not exceed five-hundred (500) feet in length, except 
where the Planning Advisory Commission has approved additional length due to property 
limitations”. The GDP approved by the Township includes a dead end road of over 1,500 feet, 
including Pavilion Lane SW and the connecting Boulder Creek Lane SW.  

• Section 1205.1 F of the County Subdivision Ordinance requires turn arounds on dead ends to 
have a minimum size of 120 feet (60’ radius). This Section states: “Turnarounds shall be 
provided at the permanently closed end of all streets and shall have a minimum turnaround 
radius of sixty (60) feet.” The turn around on Pavilion Lane SW is 90 feet (45’ radius) and 
violates this standard.  

• Section 1205.2 requires a right of way width of 66’. The private road easement proposed for 
Pavilion Lane SW is only 45’ wide. This violates the County Subdivision Ordinance. 
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• Section 1205.2 establishes a maximum grade of slope for streets at 10%. The developer currently 
faces 18% slopes and hopes through grading to reach a slope of 14%. The grade of the proposed 
road exceeds County ordinance standards. 

• Section 1205.7 requires that each lot in a subdivision served by private sewerage to have a 
minimum lot width at the street line of 120 feet. The Project fails to meet this subdivision design 
standard. Lots 9 and 10 have lot width on Pavilion Lane SW at about 50’ and 75’. 

• The Project proposes 10 lots, instead of fewer, and thereby does not comply with the 3.5 acre 
minimum average for lots. The County Subdivision Ordinance, the Township Comp Plan, and 
the Township Subdivision Ordinance all require subdivisions in this zone to have an average of 
3.5 acres per lot. But lots 1 through 8 of the Project are all less than 2.3 acres and the average for 
the Project is less than 3 given that lots 9 and 10 are almost 6 acres due to the wetlands.  

• There is no evidence of what the averages are in the Township or the County. A municipality 
must take a hard look at the salient issues when reviewing a land us application. In re Block, 727 
N.W.2d 166, 180 (Minn. App. 2007).  

• The Staff Report adds a statement regarding relying on averages based on the “lesser density 
opinion” of Olmsted County PAC Chair, Lyke, from March 22, 1999. But the Lyke opinion 
relates to the language of the Olmsted County Comp Plan and not the language of the Township 
Comp Plan. In contrast to the County Plan, the Township Plan Growth Guidelines are mandatory 
and not discretionary, especially when considered in connection with a variance. The Township 
Plan provides: “Concentrate rural residential development with 3.5 acre average density lots 
beyond the practical limits of the Urban Service District”.  

• The Township fails to analyze other design options with lesser density. 

The Township standards may only be more restrictive, and not less, than the County standards so that 
the County standards set the required baseline for the Project with which the Project must comply. Minn. 
Stat. § 394.33, Subd. 1 (2005); Haverhill Township v. Olmsted County, 674 N.W.2d. 781, 787 (Minn. App. 
2004). 
 
We respectfully request that the Township deny the preliminary plat application for the Project and 
stand ready to take all steps necessary so that the Township does the right thing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ James P. Peters 


